Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Lee College (2025 Administration)
Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

Breakout by Enroliment Status: Part-time Students
[Unweighted]

Campus
Your College Medium Colleges Accessibility

Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent

6. | am friends with my classmates. COLLQ9345 Strongly disagree 14 9.2 755 17.2 2,125 15.0

Disagree 33 216 1,347 30.7 4,053 28.7

Agree 93 60.8 1,854 42.3 6,438 45.6

Strongly agree 13 8.5 429 9.8 1,509 10.7

Total 153 100.0 4,385 100.0 14,125 100.0

7. 1 feel like | belong at this college. COLLQ9346 Strongly disagree 4 26 162 3.7 591 4.2

Disagree 14 9.3 447 10.2 1,437 10.2

Agree 106 70.2 3,006 68.5 9,507 67.3

Strongly agree 27 17.9 775 17.7 2,585 18.3

Total 151 100.0 4,390 100.0 14,120 100.0

8. | fully participate in class activities. COLLQ9347 Strongly disagree 2 1.3 166 3.8 599 42

Disagree 15 9.9 438 10.0 1,337 94

Agree 107 704 2,694 61.3 8,747 61.8

Strongly agree 28 18.4 1,096 249 3,469 245

Total 152 100.0 4,394 100.0 14,152 100.0

9. 1 am likely to ask for help from support COLLQ9348 Strongly disagree 7 46 259 5.9 873 6.2
services at this college if | need it.

Disagree 22 144 674 15.3 2,144 15.2

Agree 99 64.7 2,458 56.0 7,893 55.8

Strongly agree 25 16.3 1,002 228 3,224 228

Total 153 100.0 4,393 100.0 14,134 100.0
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Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Lee College (2025 Administration)
Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

Breakout by Enroliment Status: Part-time Students
[Unweighted]

Campus
Your College Medium Colleges Accessibility

Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent

10. My instructors provide enough time COLLQ9349 None of them do 1 0.7 76 17 258 1.8
for me to complete homework
assignments.
Some of them do 38 25.0 1,318 30.1 4,157 29.8
Al of them do 113 74.3 2,984 68.2 9,558 68.4
Total 152 100.0 4,378 100.0 13,973 100.0
11. My instructors use captioned videos COLLQ9350 None of them do 13 8.6 449 10.3 1,521 10.8
when they show media in class.
Some of them do 58 38.4 1,826 418 5,938 422
Al of them do 65 43.0 1,534 35.1 4,853 34.5
None of my instructors show videos in 15 9.9 562 12.9 1,758 125
class
Total 151 100.0 4,371 100.0 14,070 100.0
12. How often have your instructors COLLQ9351 Never 127 83.6 3,974 90.9 12,831 911
included content that is negative about
people with disabilities?
Rarely 10 6.6 204 4.7 660 4.7
Sometimes 10 6.6 133 3.0 410 29
Often 3 20 33 0.8 104 0.7
Very often 2 1.3 28 0.6 80 0.6
Total 152 100.0 4,372 100.0 14,085 100.0
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Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Lee College (2025 Administration)
Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

Breakout by Enroliment Status: Part-time Students

[Unweighted]
Campus
Your College Medium Colleges Accessibility
Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent
13. How often have you witnessed COLLQ9352 Never 136 90.7 4,026 922 12,920 92.0
negative attitudes about people with
disabilities from your instructors?
Rarely 5 33 191 44 621 44
Sometimes 5 3.3 110 25 370 26
Often 4 27 28 0.6 101 0.7
Very often 0 N/A 10 0.2 34 0.2
Total 150 100.0 4,365 100.0 14,046 100.0
14. Classrooms at this college are free of COLLQ9353 Strongly disagree 5 3.3 181 4.1 655 4.7
distracting noise.
Disagree 12 8.0 521 11.9 1,866 133
Agree 100 66.7 1,935 444 6,631 472
Strongly agree 32 213 710 16.3 2,481 17.7
Not applicable because | take only online 1 0.7 1,016 233 2,417 17.2
courses
Total 150 100.0 4,363 100.0 14,050 100.0
15. This college’s learning management COLLQ9354 Strongly disagree 5 34 140 3.2 556 4.0
system (e.g., Canvas, Blackboard, etc.) is
easy to use.
Disagree 10 6.8 358 82 1,106 79
Agree 101 68.2 2,612 59.9 8,362 59.6
Strongly agree 32 216 1,247 28.6 3,995 285
Total 148 100.0 4,357 100.0 14,019 100.0
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Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Lee College (2025 Administration)

Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

Breakout by Enroliment Status: Part-time Students

[Unweighted]
Campus
Your College Medium Colleges Accessibility
Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent
16. This college provides captioned COLLQ9355 Strongly disagree 4 27 130 3.0 474 35
videos for campus-wide communications.
Disagree 13 8.9 518 121 1,670 12.2
Agree 1M1 76.0 3,039 71.3 9,721 70.8
Strongly agree 18 12.3 578 13.6 1,863 13.6
Total 146 100.0 4,265 100.0 13,728 100.0
17. This college is welcoming of people COLLQ9356 Strongly disagree 2 1.3 110 26 446 32
with disabilities.
Disagree 2 1.3 96 22 309 22
Agree 107 71.8 2,670 62.1 8,470 61.1
Strongly agree 38 255 1,421 33.1 4,648 335
Total 149 100.0 4,297 100.0 13,873 100.0
18. How often have you witnessed COLLQ9357 Never 130 87.2 3,766 86.8 12,046 86.1
bullying or judgment of others related to
their disability?
Rarely 7 4.7 356 82 1,223 8.7
Sometimes 8 54 145 3.3 508 3.6
Often 4 27 53 1.2 145 1.0
Very Often 0 N/A 20 0.5 73 0.5
Total 149 100.0 4,340 100.0 13,995 100.0
19. Do you have a disability, chronic COLLQ9343 No (If this is your response, please stop 126 834 3,067 70.2 9,797 69.8
health condition, or mental health here.)
condition that has lasted 4 months or
longer?
Yes (If this is your response, please move 25 16.6 1,302 29.8 4,242 30.2
to the next item.)
Total 151 100.0 4,369 100.0 14,039 100.0
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Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Lee College (2025 Administration)
Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

Breakout by Enroliment Status: Part-time Students

[Unweighted]
Campus
Your College Medium Colleges Accessibility
Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent
20. If you responded “yes” to the prior COLLQ9344 Learning disability 5 217 245 19.6 852 20.6
item, please indicate which of the
following most affects your daily life.
(Mark only one)
Mental health conditions 11 47.8 729 58.4 2,424 58.7
Mobility issues (including health-related) 5 21.7 191 15.3 583 141
Sensory issues (blind, deaf, hearing) 0 N/A 35 28 137 3.3
Speech or communication issues 2 8.7 49 3.9 132 3.2
Total 23 100.0 1,249 100.0 4,128 100.0
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Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Lee College (2025 Administration)
Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

Breakout by Enrollment Status: Full-time Students
[Unweighted]

Campus
Your College Medium Colleges Accessibility

Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent

6. | am friends with my classmates. COLLQ9345 Strongly disagree 15 6.4 922 11.3 2,782 9.5

Disagree 57 244 2,045 250 6,293 214

Agree 132 56.4 3,979 48.7 15,200 517

Strongly agree 30 12.8 1,219 14.9 5,116 17.4

Total 234 100.0 8,165 100.0 29,391 100.0

7. | feel like | belong at this college. COLLQ9346 Strongly disagree 5 21 353 43 1,305 44

Disagree 17 7.3 804 9.9 2,925 10.0

Agree 168 718 5,277 64.8 18,967 64.6

Strongly agree 44 18.8 1,709 21.0 6,146 20.9

Total 234 100.0 8,143 100.0 29,343 100.0

8. | fully participate in class activities. COLLQ9347 Strongly disagree 4 17 292 3.6 1,100 3.7

Disagree 23 9.8 726 8.9 2,514 8.5

Agree 153 65.4 4,947 60.6 17,742 60.3

Strongly agree 54 231 2,204 27.0 8,054 274

Total 234 100.0 8,169 100.0 29,410 100.0

9. 1 am likely to ask for help from support COLLQ9348 Strongly disagree 12 5.1 509 6.3 1,936 6.6
services at this college if | need it.

Disagree 43 184 1,333 16.4 4,932 16.8

Agree 133 56.8 4,412 54.2 15,886 54.1

Strongly agree 46 19.7 1,889 232 6,594 225

Total 234 100.0 8,143 100.0 29,348 100.0
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Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Lee College (2025 Administration)
Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

Breakout by Enrollment Status: Full-time Students
[Unweighted]

Campus
Your College Medium Colleges Accessibility

Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent

10. My instructors provide enough time COLLQ9349 None of them do 2 0.9 148 1.8 566 20
for me to complete homework
assignments.
Some of them do 69 29.5 3,055 37.8 10,685 37.0
Al of them do 163 69.7 4,878 60.4 17,592 61.0
Total 234 100.0 8,081 100.0 28,843 100.0
11. My instructors use captioned videos COLLQ9350 None of them do 12 52 900 111 3,190 10.9
when they show media in class.
Some of them do 113 487 4,016 494 14,753 50.4
Al of them do 86 371 2,521 31.0 9,068 31.0
None of my instructors show videos in 21 9.1 687 8.5 2,256 7.7
class
Total 232 100.0 8,124 100.0 29,267 100.0
12. How often have your instructors COLLQ9351 Never 188 80.3 7,261 89.4 26,229 89.8
included content that is negative about
people with disabilities?
Rarely 20 85 428 53 1,525 52
Sometimes 23 9.8 313 3.9 1,002 34
Often 3 1.3 58 0.7 271 0.9
Very often 0 N/A 58 0.7 176 0.6
Total 234 100.0 8,118 100.0 29,203 100.0
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Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Lee College (2025 Administration)
Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

Breakout by Enrollment Status: Full-time Students

[Unweighted]
Campus
Your College Medium Colleges Accessibility
Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent
13. How often have you witnessed COLLQ9352 Never 202 86.3 7,303 90.2 26,401 90.6
negative attitudes about people with
disabilities from your instructors?
Rarely 16 6.8 393 4.9 1,413 4.8
Sometimes 1" 4.7 300 3.7 1,003 34
Often 4 17 62 0.8 208 0.7
Very often 1 0.4 36 0.4 119 0.4
Total 234 100.0 8,094 100.0 29,144 100.0
14. Classrooms at this college are free of COLLQ9353 Strongly disagree 9 3.8 417 52 1,563 54
distracting noise.
Disagree 35 15.0 1,289 15.9 5,062 174
Agree 140 59.8 4,167 51.5 15,501 53.2
Strongly agree 48 205 1,383 171 4,960 17.0
Not applicable because | take only online 2 0.9 839 10.4 2,051 7.0
courses
Total 234 100.0 8,095 100.0 29,137 100.0
15. This college’s learning management COLLQ9354 Strongly disagree 6 26 285 3.5 1,220 4.2
system (e.g., Canvas, Blackboard, etc.) is
easy to use.
Disagree 24 10.3 640 79 2,253 77
Agree 139 59.4 4,750 58.7 16,925 58.2
Strongly agree 65 278 2,416 299 8,706 29.9
Total 234 100.0 8,091 100.0 29,104 100.0
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Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Lee College (2025 Administration)

Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

Breakout by Enrollment Status: Full-time Students

[Unweighted]
Campus
Your College Medium Colleges Accessibility
Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent
16. This college provides captioned COLLQ9355 Strongly disagree 3 1.3 245 3.1 1,048 3.7
videos for campus-wide communications.
Disagree 31 13.2 1,077 135 4,088 14.2
Agree 161 68.8 5,563 69.7 19,816 69.1
Strongly agree 39 16.7 1,099 13.8 3,739 13.0
Total 234 100.0 7,984 100.0 28,691 100.0
17. This college is welcoming of people COLLQ9356 Strongly disagree 4 17 191 24 975 34
with disabilities.
Disagree 2 0.9 201 25 728 25
Agree 158 68.1 4,894 60.9 17,147 59.3
Strongly agree 68 29.3 2,756 34.3 10,047 34.8
Total 232 100.0 8,042 100.0 28,897 100.0
18. How often have you witnessed COLLQ9357 Never 194 83.3 6,662 825 23,797 81.9
bullying or judgment of others related to
their disability?
Rarely 14 6.0 844 10.5 3,210 11.0
Sometimes 19 82 422 52 1,500 52
Often 5 2.1 84 1.0 357 1.2
Very Often 1 0.4 59 0.7 190 0.7
Total 233 100.0 8,071 100.0 29,054 100.0
19. Do you have a disability, chronic COLLQ9343 No (If this is your response, please stop 187 79.2 5,867 723 21,101 727
health condition, or mental health here.)
condition that has lasted 4 months or
longer?
Yes ([f this is your response, please move 49 20.8 2,252 27.7 7,928 27.3
to the next item.)
Total 236 100.0 8,119 100.0 29,029 100.0
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Community College Survey of Student Engagement- Lee College (2025 Administration)
Frequency Distributions - Campus Accessibility (6-20)

Breakout by Enrollment Status: Full-time Students

[Unweighted]
Campus
Your College Medium Colleges Accessibility
Variable Responses Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent
20. If you responded “yes” to the prior COLLQ9344 Learning disability 7 16.3 424 194 1,600 20.6
item, please indicate which of the
following most affects your daily life.
(Mark only one)
Mental health conditions 24 55.8 1,305 59.8 4,618 59.5
Mobility issues (including health-related) 8 18.6 308 141 1,035 13.3
Sensory issues (blind, deaf, hearing) 3 7.0 76 3.5 273 3.5
Speech or communication issues 1 23 69 3.2 232 3.0
Total 43 100.0 2,182 100.0 7,758 100.0
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Colleges in the Comparison Group

Comparison Group: Medium Colleges

Institution State Year
Butler Community College KS 2025
College of Southern Maryland MD 2025
Columbia State Community College TN 2025
Dofia Ana Community College NM 2025
Dutchess Community College - SUNY NY 2025
Heartland Community College IL 2025
Horry-Georgetown Technical College SC 2025
Kansas City Kansas Community College KS 2025
Lehigh Carbon Community College PA 2025
Mott Community College Mi 2025
North Central Texas College ™> 2025
Northeast Community College NE 2025
Northwest Florida State College FL 2025
Onondaga Community College NY 2025
Orange County Community College NY 2025
Owensboro Community and Technical College KY 2025
Passaic County Community College NJ 2025
Pueblo Community College CcoO 2025
Reading Area Community College PA 2025
Rowan College at Burlington County NJ 2025
Rowan-Cabarrus Community College NC 2025
Schoolcraft College Mi 2025
Southwest Tennessee Community College TN 2025
St. Charles Community College MO 2025
Temple College X 2025
Texas Southmost College X 2025
UCNJ Union College of Union County, NJ NJ 2025
University of Cincinnati Blue Ash College OH 2025
University of Cincinnati Clermont College OH 2025
West Kentucky Community and Technical College KY 2025
Wharton County Junior College X 2025
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